their carrying value. No financial assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in

standardised form other than investments. Financial assets where the carrying amount exceeds net fair values

have not been written down as the company intends to hold these assets to maturity.

The aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the

statement of financial position and in the notes to the financial statements.

Fair values are materially in line with carrying values.

e. Sensitivity analysis

i.	 Interest rate risk

	 The company has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at reporting date.

This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from

a change in these risks.

ii.	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	 At the reporting date, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other

variables remaining constant would be as follows:

2013

Carrying
amount

$

- 2 % + 2%

Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 334,903 (6,698) (6,698) 6,698 6,698

2012

Carrying
amount

$

- 2 % + 2%

Profit
$

Equity
$

Profit
$

Equity
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 424,170 (8,483) (8,483) 8,483 8,483

	 The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables

remain unchanged. The company has no exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

		  2013	 2012
		  $	 $

Annual report Kingsway Community Financial Services Ltd30

Note 21. Operating segments

Types of products and services by segment

The company operates in the financial services sector as a branch of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited in

Western Australia.

Major customers

The company operates under the terms of a franchise agreement with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, which

accounts for all of the franchise margin income.

Note 22. Events after the reporting date
No circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year that significantly affected or may significantly